RESOLUTION NO. <u>57-23</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Duke Lunsford ON THE 26th DAY OF June , 2023.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FUNDS FOR THE STUBBS PARK SWING SET PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO CONTRACTS THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, The Montgomery County Board of Commissioners is accepting applications for Fiscal Year 2023 Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) projects; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the City of Centerville to apply for CDBG funds to replace the swing set and matting at the Stubbs Park playground in order to accomplish better ADA compliance.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to submit an application to the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for the Stubbs Park Swing Set Project.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby directed to enter into subsequent contracts to act in connection with the submission of the application, and to provide such additional information as may be required.

Section 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this _26 th day of _____

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 57-23, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 24 day of 34, 2023

NS Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney